
JUL 192O~STATE OF ILLINOISPOllution Controj 8°ard

INFORMATIONAL NOTICE!!!

IT IS IMPORTANT THAT YOU READ THE ENCLOSED DOCUMENTS.

NOTE: This Administrative Citation refers to TWO separate State
of Illinois Agencies. One is the ILLINOIS POLLUTION
CONTROL BOARD located at State of Illinois Center,
100 West Randolph Street, Suite 11-500, Chicago, Illinois
60601. The other state agency is the ILLINOIS
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY located at:
1021 North Grand Avenue East, P.O. Box 19276,
Springfield, Illinois 61794-9276. -

If you elect to contest the enclosed Administrative citation, you must
file a PETITION FOR REVIEW with thirty-five (35) days of the date
the Administrative Citation was served upon you. Any such Petition
for Review must be filed with the clerk of the Illinois Pollution Control
Board by either hand delivering or mailing to the Board at the address
given above. A copy of the Petition for Review should be either
hand-delivered or mailed to the Illinois Environmental Protection
Agency at the address given above and should be marked to the
ATTENTION: DIVISION OF LEGAL COUNSEL.



RECEIVED

CLERKS OFFICE

BEFORETHE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROLBOARD JUL 192004

ADMINISTRATIVE CITATION STATE OF ILLINOIS

POH~t~~nControl 8oard
ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL )
PROTECTIONAGENCY, )

Complainant, ) AC O~
)

v. ) (IEPA No. 347-04-AC)
)

EDWARD and BETTY JO CAIN and EDWARD
CAIN dlb!a CAIN ROOFING COMPANY, )

)
Respondents. )

NOTICE OF FILING

To: EdwardandBettyJ0Cain EdwardCain
807 WestChurchStreet CainRoofingCompany -

Savoy,Illinois 61874 1102CountyRoad 900 N
Tolono,Illinois 61880

PLEASE TAKE NOTICEthat on this dateI mailedfor filing with theClerk ofthePollution

ControlBoardofthe StateofIllinois thefollowing instrument(s)entitledADMINISTRATiVE

CITATION, AFFIDAVIT, andOPENDUMP INSPECTIONCHECKLIST.

Respectfullysubmitted,

SpecialAssistantAttorneyGeneral

Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
1021NorthGrandAvenueEast
P.O.Box 19276
Springfield,Illinois 62794-9276
(217)782-5544

Dated: July 16, 2004

THIS FILING SUBMIYFED ON RECYCLEDPAPER



CLERK’S oc~~

JUL 192004
BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD STATE OF IL

D .OUUtIO~Controi t3o
ADMINISTRATIVE CITATION are

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL )

PROTECTION AGENCY, )

Complainant, ) AC ~‘

V. ) (IEPA No. 347-04-AC)

EDWARD and BETTY JO CAIN and )
EDWARD CAIN d/bla CAIN ROOFING )
COMPANY, )

Respondents.

JURISDICTION

This Administrative Citation is issued pursuant to the authority vested in the Illinois

Environmental Protection Agency by Section 31.1 of the Illinois Environmental Protection Act, 415

ILCS 5/31.1 (2002).

FACTS

1. That Edward and Betty Jo Cain are the owners and Edward Cain d/b/a Cain Roofing

Company is the operator (collectively “Respondents”) of a facility located at 1102 North County

Road 900 N, Tolono, Champaign County, Illinois. The property is commonly known to the Illinois

Environmental Protection Agency as Tolono/Cain, Ed.

2. That said facility is an open dump operating without an Illinois Environmental

Protection Agency Operating Permit and is designated with Site Code No. 0191005010.

3. That Respondents have owned and operated said facilityatalltimespertinent hiereto.

4. That on July 2, 2004, Kenneth Keigley of the Illinois Environmental Protection

Agency’s Champaign Regional Office inspected the above-described facility. A copy of his



inspection report setting forth the results of said inspection is attached hereto and made a part

hereof.

VIOLATIONS

Based upon direct observations made by Kenneth Keigley during the course of his July 2,

2004 inspection of the above-named facility, the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency has

determined that Respondent has violated the Illinois Environmental Protection Act (hereinafter, the

“Act”) as follows:

(1) That Respondents caused or allowed the open dumping of waste in a manner

resulting in litter, a violation of Section 21(p)(1) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/21(p)(1)

(2002).

(2) That Respondents caused or allowed the open dumping of waste in a manner

resulting in open burning, a violation of Section 21(p)(3) of the Act, 415 ILCS

5/21 (p)(3) (2002).

(3) That Respondents caused or allowed the open dumping of waste in a manner

resulting in deposition of general construction or demolition debris or clean

construction ordemolition debris, a violation of Section 21 (p)(7) of theAct, 415 ILCS

5/2l(p)(7) (2002).

CIVIL PENALTY

Pursuant to Section 42(b)(4-5) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5142(b)(4-5) (2002), Respondents are

subject to a civil penalty of One Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($1,500.00) for each of the

violations identified above, for a total of Four Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($4,500.00). If

Respondents elect not to petition the Illinois Pollution Control Board, the statutory civil penalty
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specified above shall be due and payable no later than September 15, 2004, unless otherwise

provided by order of the Illinois Pollution Control Board.

If Respondents elect to contest this Administrative Citation by petitioning the Illinois Pollution

Control Board in accordance with Section 31.1 of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/31.1 (2002), and if the Illinois

Pollution Control Board issues a finding of violation as alleged herein, after an adjudicatory hearing,

Respondents shall be assessed the associated hearing costs incurred by the Illinois Environmental

Protection Agency and the Illinois Pollution Control Board. Those hearing costs shall be assessed

in addition to the One Thousand Five Hundred Dollar ($1 ,500.00) statutory civil penalty for each

violation.

Pursuant to Section 31.1 (d)(1) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/31.1 (d)(1) (2002), if Respondents fail

to petition or elect not to petition the Illinois Pollution Control Board for review of this Administrative

Citation within thirty-five (35) days of the date of service, the Illinois Pollution Control Board shall

adopt a final order, which shall include this Administrative Citation and findings of violation as

alleged herein, and shall impose the statutory civil penalty specified above.

When payment is made, Respondents’ check shall be made payable to the Illinois

Environmental Protection Trust Fund and mailed to the attention of Fiscal Services, Illinois

Environmental Protection Agency, 1021 North Grand Avenue East, P.O. Box 19276, Springfield,

Illinois 62794-9276. Along with payment, Respondents shall complete and return the enclosed

Remittance Form to ensure proper documentation of payment.

- If any civil penalty and/or hearing costs are notpaid within the time prescribed by order of the

Illinois Pollution Control Board, interest on said penalty and/or hearing costs shall be assessed

against the Respondents from the date payment is due upto and including ihe date that payment is

received. The Office of the Illinois Attorney General may be requested to initiate proceedings

against Respondents in Circuit Court to collect said penalty and/or hearing costs, plus any interest

accrued.
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PROCEDURE FOR CONTESTING THIS

ADMINISTRATIVE CITATION

Respondents have the right to contest this Administrative Citation pursuant to and in

accordance with Section 31.1 of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/31/1 (2002). IfRespondents elect to contest

this Administrative Citation, then Respondents shall file a Petition for Review, including a Notice of

Filing, Certificate of Service, and Notice of Appearance, with the Clerk of the Illinois Pollution Control

Board, State of Illinois Center, 100 West Randolph, Suite 11-500, Chicago, Illinois 60601. A copy of

said Petition for Review shall be filed with the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency’s Division of

Legal Counsel at 1021 North Grand Avenue East, P.O. Box 19276, Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276.

Section 31.1 of the Act provides that any Petition for Review shall be filed within thirty-five (35) days

of the date of service of this Administrative Citation or the Illinois Pollution Control Board shall enter

a default judgment against the Respondent.

~Q’%44.~.C~ ~ Date: _____

Renee Cipriano, Director .4~u.r~-<....
Illinois Environmental Protection Agency

Prepared by: Susan E. Konzelmann, Legal Assistant
Division of Legal Counsel
Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
1021 North Grand Avenue East
P.O. Box 19276
Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276

- (217)782-5544
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REMITTANCE FORM

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL )
PROTECTION AGENCY, )

Complainant, ) AC

v. ) (IEPA No. 347-04-AC)

EDWARD and BETTY JO CAIN and
EDWARD CAIN d/b/a CAIN ROOFING
COMPANY,

Respondents.

FACILITY: Tolono/Cain, Ed SITE CODE NO.: 0191005010

COUNTY: Champaign CIVIL PENALTY: $4,500.00

DATE OF INSPECTION: July 2, 2004 -

DATE REMITTED:

SS/FEIN NUMBER:

SIGNATURE:

NOTE

Please enter the date of your remittance, your Social Security number (SS) if an individual or
Federal Employer Identification Number (FEIN) if a corporation, and sign this Remittance Form. Be
sure your check is enclosed and mail, along with Remittance Form, to Illinois Environmental
Protection Agency, Attn.: Fiscal Services, P.O. Box 19276, Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276.
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ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTIONAGENCY

- AFFIDAVIT

IN THE MATTER OF: )
)
)
)

- ) IEPA DOCKETNO.
)
)
)
)

Respondent )

Affiant, KennethKeigley,beingfirst duly sworn,voluntarilydeposesandstatesasfollows:

1. Affiant is a field inspectoremployedby theLandPollutionControlDivision of the

Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgencyandhasbeensoemployedat all timespertinent

hereto.

2. OnJuly 2, 2004,between09:45A.M. and09:55 A.M., Affiant conductedan inspection

ofthesitein ChampaignCounty,Illinois, knownastheCain,Ed, Illinois Environmental

ProtectionAgencySiteNo. 0191005010.

3. Affiant inspectedsaidCain, Ed siteby an on-siteinspection,which

includedwalking thesite.

4. As a resultof theactivitiesreferredto in Paragraph3 above,Affiant completedthe

InspectionReportform attachedheretoandmadeaparthereof,which, to thebestof

Affiant’s knowledgeandbelief, is anaccuraterepresentationofAffiant’s observationsand

factualconclusionswith respectto theCain,Ed site.

~J
SubscribedandSwornto beforeme

this (~.o day of ~-~U/

2004.

NotaryPublic



ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
Open Dump Inspection Checklist

County: Champaign LPC#: 0191005010 Region: 4 - Champaign
Lo~ation/SiteName: Tolono/Cain, Ed
Date: 07/02/2004__Time:__From 09:45 am To 09:55 am Previous Inspection Date: 04/04/2000
Inspector(s): Kenneth Keigley Weather: sunny - 83 degrees
No. of Photos Taken: # 5 Est. Amt. of Waste: 80 yds3 Samples Taken: Yes #

Int~rviewed: No one present . Complaint #:

Mr. Edward Cain, Owner
Cain’s Roofing Company
1102 County Road 900 N
Tolono, Illinois 61880
phone number 217/485-5306

No ~

SECTION DESCRIPTION J_VIOL_~

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION ACT REQUIREMENTS

1. 9(a) CAUSE, THREATEN OR ALLOW AIR POLLUTION IN ILLINOIS -

2. 9(c) CAUSE OR ALLOW OPEN BURNING

3. 12(a) CAUSE, THREATEN OR ALLOW WATER POLLUTION IN ILLINOIS D
4. 12(d) CREATE A WATER POLLUTION HAZARD

5. 21(a) CAUSE OR ALLOW OPEN DUMPING

6. 21(d)
CON DUCT ANY WASTE-STORAGE, WASTE-TREATMENT, OR WASTE- DISPOSAL
OPERATION:

(1)

I

Without a Permit

(2) In Violation of Any Regulations or Standards Adopted by the Board

7. 21(e)
DISPOSE, TREAT, STORE, OR ABANDON ANY WASTE, OR TRANSPORT ANY

.

.

8. 21(p)
CAUSE OR ALLOW THE OPEN DUMPING OF ANY WASTE IN A MANNER WHICH RESULTS

~

(1) Litter Z
(2) Scavenging

(3) Open Burning

(4) Deposition_of Waste in Standing or Flowing_Waters LII
(5) Proliferation of Disease Vectors 0

(6) Standing or Flowing Liquid Discharge from the Dump Site LII

Responsible Party
Msiling Address(es)
and Phone
Number(s):

Rev sed06/18/2001 (OpenDump - 1)



LPC# 0191005010
Inspection Date: 07/02/2004

(7)
Depositionof GeneralConstructionor Demolition Debris; or Clean Constructionor

9. 55(a) NO PERSON SHALL:

(1) Causeor AlloW Open Dumping of Any Usedor Waste Tire 0
(2) Causeor Allow OpenBurning of Any UsedorWasteTire LI

35 ILLINOIS ADMINISTRATIVE CODE REQUIREMENTS
SUBTITLE G

10. 812.101(a)
FAILURE TO SUBMIT AN APPLICATION FOR A PERMIT TO DEVELOP AND
OPERATEALANDFILL

11. 722.111 HAZARDOUS WASTE DETERMINATION

12. 808.121 SPECIAL WASTE DETERMINATION

13. 809.302(a)

ACCEPTANCE OF SPECIAL WASTE FROM A WASTE TRANSPORTER WITHOUT A
WASTE HAULING PERMIT, UNIFORM WASTE PROGRAM REGISTRATION AND
PERMIT ANDIOR MANIFEST

OTHER REQUIREMENTS

14.
APPARENT VIOLATION OF: (Liii) PCB; (LII) CIRCUIT COURT
CASE NUMBER: ORDER ENTERED ON:

15. OTHER:

?07~~1 ,

Signa~ureof~jf~Pe~~(s)

3. Statutoryandregulatoryreferenceshereinareprovidedfor convenienceonly andshouldnotbeconstruedaslegal
conclusionsof theAgency or as limiting theAgency’s statutoryor regulatorypowers. Requirementsofsomestatutes
andregulationscitedare in summaryformat. Full textof requirementscan be foundin referenceslisted in 1. and2.
above.

4. The provisionsof subsection(p) of Section21 of the [Illinois] EnvironmentalProtectionAct shall be enforceableeither
by administrativecitation underSection31.1 of the Act or by complaintunderSection31 of the Act.

5. This inspectionwas conductedin accordancewith Sections4(c)and4(d) of the [Illinois] EnvironmentalProtectionAct:
415 ILCS 5/4(c)and(d).

6. Itemsmarkedwith an “NE” werenot evaluatedatthe time of this inspection.

Informational t~Iotes

9 ~

1. [Illinois] EnvironmentalProtectionAct: 415 LOS5/4.
2. Illinois Pollution Control Board:35 III. Adm. Code,Subtitle G.

Revised06/18/2001 (OpenDump - 2)



Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
Bureau of Land •Field Operations Section,Champaign

0191005010—ChampaignCounty
Tolono/Cain,Ed
FOS
Inspector:KennethKeigley
InspectionDate: July 2, 2004

General Comments:

On July 2, 2004 at 09:45 A.M., I conductedan inspectionat theEdwardCain RoofingCompany,
locatedat1102NorthCountyRoad900 N, Tolono,Illinois 61880.This inspectionwasconductedin
responseto a complaintfrom IEPA, ChampaignRegionBOA, allegingthatopendumpingandopen
burningwereoccurringon this site. The purposeof this inspectionwas to determineregulatory
statusandevaluatecompliancewith theIllinois EnvironmentalProtectionAct (Act) andTitle 35
Illinois AdministrativeCode,SubtitleG: LandPollution(Regulations).Theinspectionconsistedof
walking aroundthesiteandtakingpictures,no onewaspresentto representthepropertyowner.The
weatherwassunny,thetemperature83 degrees. -

TheRoofing Companyis ownedby Mr. EdwardCain,807 WestChurchStreet,Savoy,Illinois
61874. The property is ownedby Mr. & Ms EdwardCain,807 WestChurchStreet,Savoy,
Illinois 61874.

Findings:

WhenI arrivedon thepropertyI enteredthepropertyandtraveledto thenorth endofthe lot. I
sawanareameasuringapproximately20’ x 20’ wherethevegetationandgroundhad been
charredandwasblackfrom openburning(seephotos#2 and#5). Theblackenedareawas
coveredby residuefrom openburningconsistingofashes,partiallyburnedandcharred
dimensionallumber,aheatscorchedmetalframewith springsfrom furniture,metal containers~
heatscorchedroofing nails,and partiallyburnedshingles(seephotos#3 and #4). Therewasalso
apile ofdimensionallumberpilednorthwestof theburnpile (seephoto#3). At thesouthwest
corneroftheburnareaI sawapile of unburnedshingles,measuringapproximately4’ x 4’ x 1’
whichjudgingby theircondition(torn, piled in apile) werewasteshingles(seephoto#1). I left
the siteat 09:55 A.M.

Cain’s RoofinghadpreviouslyreceivedaNon-ComplianceAdvisory(NCA) from the
ChampaignBOA datedAugust23, 1999andansweredin a letterdatedSeptember1, 1999,
signedby Mr. Cain,statingthat theywould not openburnagain(NCA andletterenclosed).
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Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
Bureau of Land + Field Operations Section,Champaign

0191005010—ChampaignCounty
Tolono/Cain,Ed
FOS
Inspector:KennethKeigley
InspectionDate:July2~2004

Thelocal fire departmentfiled two incidentreportsto theStateFire Marshall’sOffice dated
06/23 & 06/30, 2004statingthat firescontainingburningroofingmaterialsconsistingof wood
shingles,tarbuckets,tarpaper,plastic,metal,andaerosolcanshadbeenobservedat this property
andextinguishedon thosedates(incident reportsattached).

I havebeenunableto contactMr. Cainfor his commentson theopendumping/burningincident
athis facility.

Apparent violations observedduring this inspection: -

EnvironmentalProtectionAct. 415 ILCS 5/1 et. seq.(formerly Ill. Rev.Stat.Ch. 1111/2,1001
et. seq.) {hereinaflercalled the“Act”}

#1 Pursuantto Section9(a)oftheAct, no personshall causeor threatenorallow the
dischargeor emissionof anycontaminantinto theenvironmentin anyStatesoas to cause
or tendto causeair pollution in Illinois, eitheraloneor in combinationwith contaminants
from othersources,or so as to violateregulationsor standardsadoptedby the Board
underthis Act. -

A violation ofSection9(a) is allegedfor thefollowing reason:evidenceof openburning
of refuse,which would causeor tendto causeair pollution in Illinois, wasobserved
during the inspection.

#2 - Pursuantto Section9(c) oftheAct, no personshall causeorallow theopenburningof
- refuse,conductanysalvageoperationby openburning,or causeor allow the burningof

anyrefusein any chambernot specificallydesignedfor thepurposeandapprovedbythe
Agencypursuantto regulationsadoptedby theBoardunderthis Act.

A violation ofSection9(c) is allegedfor thefollowing reason:evidenceof openburning
of refusewas observedduring the inspection.

#3 Pursuantto Section2 1(a) ofthe Act, no personshall causeorallow theopendumping
ofanywaste.

2



Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
Bureau of Land +Field Operations Section + Champaign

0191005010—ChampaignCounty
Tolono/Cain,Ed
FOS
Inspector:KennethKeigley
InspectionDate:July2~2004

A violation of Section21(a) is allegedfor the following reason:evidenceof open
dumping of wastewas observedduring the inspection.

#4 Pursuantto Section2l(d)(1) of theAct, no oneshall conductanywastestorage,waste
treatment,orwastedisposaloperationwithout a permit grantedby theAgency.

A violation ofSection21(d)(1)is allegedfor the following reason:a waste
disposal/storageoperation was being conducted at this site without a permit granted
by the Agency.

#5 Pursuantto Section21(d)(2)oftheAct, no one shall conductanywastestorage,waste
treatment,or wastedisposaloperationin violation of anyregulationsor standardsadopted
by theBoard.

A violation ofSection21(d)(2)is allegedfor the following reason:wastewas being
disposed/storedat this site in apparent violation of Regulationsadoptedby the
Board.

#6 Pursuantto Sectibn21(e)of the Act, no personshall dispose,treat, storeorabandon
anywasteor transportanywasteinto this Statefor disposal,treatment,storage,or
abandonment,exceptata siteor facility which meetstherequirementsofthisAct, and
of regulationsandstandardsthereunder.

A violation ofSection21(e) is allegedfor the following reason: wastewas
disposed/storedat this site, which doesnot meet the requirementsof the Act and of
regulations and standardsthereunder.

#7 Pursuantto Section21(p)(l) oftheAct, no oneshallcauseor allow theopendumpingof
any wastein amanner,which resultsin litter.

A violation of Section2l(p)(l) is allegedfor the following reason: wastewas open
dumped at this site resulting in litter.
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Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
Bureau of Land.Field Operations Section + Champaign

0191005010— ChampaignCounty
Tolono/Cain,Ed
FOS
Inspector:KennethKeigley
InspectionDate:July 2, 2004

#8 Pursuantto Section2l(p)(3) of theAct, no oneshall causeorallow theopendumpingof
any wastein amanner,which resultsin openburning.

A violationofSection2l(p)(3) is allegedfor the following reason:wastewasopen
dumped at this siteresulting in openburning.

#9 Pursuantto Section2l(p)(7) oftheAct, no oneshall causeor allow theopendumpingof
anywastein amanner,which resultsin depositionofcleanor generalconstruction
demolitiondebrisat thesite. -

A violation ofSection2l(p)(7) is allegedfor the following reason:wastewasopen
dumped at this site resultingin deposition ofcleanor generalconstruction
demolition debris at the site.

#10 Pursuantto Section807.201 oftheRegulations,no personshall causeor allowthe
developmentofany newsolid wastemanagementsite...withouta developmentpermit
from theAgency.

A violation ofSection807.201 is allegedfor thefollowing reason:A solid waste
managementfacility was developedat this sitewithout a permit from the Agency.

#11 Pursuantto Section807.202oftheRegulations,no personshallcauseor allow the
operationofanynewsolid wastemanagementsite...without a operatingpermit from the

- - Agency.

A violation c~fSection807.201is allegedfor the following reason: A solid waste
managementfacility wasoperatedatthis sitewithout apermit from theAgency.

#12 Pursuantto Section812.101(a)oftheRegulation,all personsshallsubmitan
applicationto theAgencyfor a permit to developandoperatea landfill.

A violation ofSection812.101(a)is allegedfor the following reason:the owner or
operator of this site failed to submit an application to the Agencyfor a permit to
developor operatea landfill.
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Illinois Environmental Protection Agency B

Bureau of Land 9 Field Operations Section 9 Champaign Region

0191005010—ChampaignCounty
Tolono/Cain,Ed —s
FOS

Inspector:KennethKeigley

Date:July 2, 2004

Fence

I
OpenDump and
OpenBurn Pile ~

2 ~shin~le~

Arrows notelocation and
directionofphotos

w

Cain’s Roofing

Office Building

Not to Scale SiteSketch



• Illinois Environmental Protection Agency

Bureau of Land

DIGITAL PHOTOGRAPHS
LPC # 0191005010 — Champaign County

Tolono/Cain, Ed
FOS File

DATE: 07-02-2004
TIME: 09:47 AM
DIRECTION: Southeast
PHOTO by: Kenneth Keigley
PHOTO FILE NAME:
0191005010 — 07022004-001.jpg
COMMENTS:

DATE: 07-02-2004
TIME: 09:47 AM
DIRECTION: Northeast
PHOTO by: Kenneth Keigley
PHOTO FILE NAME:
019100501 0—07222004-002.jpg
COMMENTS:



• Illinois Environmental Protection Agency

Bureau of Land

DIGITAL PHOTOGRAPHS
LPC # 0191005010 — Champaign County

Tolono/Cain, Ed
FOS File

DATE: 07-02-2004
TIME: 09:47 A~Th
DIRECTION: 5o~theas1
PHOTO by: Kenneth Keigley
PHOTO FILE NAME:
0191005010 — 07022004-OO3Jpg
COMMENTS:

DATE: 07-02-2004
TIME: 09:48 AM
DIRECTION: Northwest
PHOTO by: Kenneth Keigley
PHOTO FILE NAME:
0191005010-07222004-004.jpg
COMMENTS:



• Illinois Environmental Protection Agency

Bureau of Land

DIGITAL PHOTOGRAPHS
LPC # 0191005010 — Champaign County

Tolono/Cain, Ed
FOS File

DATE: 07-02-2004
TIME: 09:48 AM
DIRECTION: Southeast
PHOTO by: Kenneth Keigley
PHOTO FILE NAME:
0191005010 — 07022004-005.jpg
COMMENTS:
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FIRE INCIDENT REPORTSTATE OF ILLINOIS OFFICE OF THE STATE FIRE MARSHALS Forward by the 15th of the following month.
1035 STEVENSON DRIVE, SPRINGFIELD, ILLINOIS 62703—4259 The OSFM is requeshrig disclosure of fire information that is necessary to

~ ~i ~ ~ accomplish the statutory purpose as outlined in Ill. Rev. Stat., Chap.127½,Par. 6. Disclosure of this information is required. Any officer who
USE ‘X’ IN APPROPRIATE BOX.
ONLY ONE CODE PER FIELD OR SECTION ‘.••7—DL.•~1)Aj

4~
)/~ i A.?,,, ~ neglects to comply with this act shall be guilty of a petty offense. Thisform has been approved by the Forms Management Center.

1. LI Delete 2. LI Change

INCIDENT NO. EXP NO. MO. DAY YEAR I DAY OF WEEK I ALARM TIME TIME ARRIVED ‘IN SERVICE”

A I’~I~I3I~IOJLIZI1I I ~ I I~i~OI~I(IOI( ~II I I

—TYPE OF SITUATION FOUND TYPE OF ACTION TAKEN I MUTUAL AID

B Structure Fire LI ii Trees/Brush/Grass Fire LI 14 Extinguishment ~l 1 I None ‘s..
Outside of Structure Fire LI 12 Refuse Fire 15 Investigation Only LI 3 I Received LI i

Vehicle Fire LI 13
LI_

FIXED PROPERTY USE — IGNITION FACTOR

C Not Applicable LI 008 . Vacant Lot LI 936 Incendary-No Civl Distrb LI 11 Shrt Crct/Grnd Fault LI 54
1-Family Dwelling-Year LI 411 Railroad Right of Way LI 951 Suspicious-No Civi Distrb LI 21 Other Elec Failure LI 55
2-Family Dwelling-Year LI 414 Limit Access/Divid Hwy LI 961 Ab~andonedMaterial ~ 31 Lack of Maintenance LI 56
3-6 Unit Aptllenmt/Flat LI 422 Paved Public Street LI 962 lrtadeqt Contr/Open Flame LI 34 Backfire El 57

7-20 Unit Aptlrenmt/Flat LI 423 Paved Private St/Way El 963 Child Playing LI 36 Unattended Operation 0 73
+ 20 Unit Apt/TenmtlFlat LI 424 Unpaved St/Rd/Path LI 964 Combstbltloo Close Heat 0 46

Resident ‘Parking/Garage LI 881 Uncovered Parking Area LI 965 Part Failure/Leak/Break LI 51 . ‘ 0 ——

Vacant Property LI 915
Open Land/Field LI 931 Cb’t~.tc.~kLICyt~

CORREcT ADDRESS, CITY

° /1o~ ‘Cg-
OCCUPANT LAST NAME I FIRST NAME

E c~g0~(1’~ I
OWNER LAST NAME, FIRST Nfr~4tMI. I OWNER ADDRESS, OTY

~ Cl) I
METHOD OF AlARM FROM PUBLIC

G Telephone Direct ~ I Direct Verbal Report LI 5
Private Fire Alarm LI 3 Telephone Tie-Line LI 7

Radio LI 4
LI_

FtRE SERVICE PERSONNEL NO. ENGINES RESPONDED
H RESPONDED I I I LcJ . . I I I I I I I i’~

NUMBER tNCIDENT-RELATED INJURIES I NUMBER INCIDENT~RELATEDFATALITIES t

I I I. I cu OTHER I I I 9’~ FIRESERVICE I I I ~I OTHER I
FIRE SERVICE

COMPLEX MOBILE PROPERTY TYPE

J Dwelling LI 41 Road LI 96
Apartment LI 42 No Complex LI 98

Shopping 0 58Farm LI 65 ~~‘~‘~‘-IW ——

(If any, do line S)

Not Applicabte’D..08 . Truck-Gen Under 1 Ton LI 22 .

Automobile LI ii .

. Mobile Home El 17

‘

Campsite LI .93 ‘ LI
AREA OF ORIGIN

Lounge Area 0 14 Trans Eqp/Passagr Area LI 81
Sleep Rm Under 5 F~opIeLI 21 Engn Area of Trans Eqp 0 83

Kitchen/Cooking Area LI 24 Railroad Embankment LI 91
Trash Area/Container LI 46 Highway/Public Way/St LI 92

Garage/Carport/Storage LI 47 Lawn/Field/Open Area $, 94

LI__

EQUIPMENT INVOLVED IN IGNITION
(If any, do line 1)

FIxd, Statry Lad Htg Unit LI 13 Cord, Plug LI 47
Portable Local Htg Unit 0 15 Vehicle LI 96
Chimney, Gas Vent Flu LI 16 No Equipment Involved ~. 98

Fixd/Statry Surf Unit LI 21
Open Fire Grill LI 26 LI ——

FORM OF HEAT OF IGNITION

Spark/Gas Fueled Eqp LI 11 Open Fire 47
Heat/Gas Fueled Eqp LI 12 Backfire From Engine LI 48
Spark/Liq Fueled Eqp LI 13 Friction LI 51
Heat/Liq Fueled Eqp 0 14 Reignition/Rekindle LI 55

Short Circuit~Badlnsl LI 23 Properly Oper Elec Eqp LI 56
Short Circuit-Unspec LI 24 Fireworks 0 63

Overloaded Eqp LI 27 Lightning Discharge LI 73
Cigarette LI 31 Radiated Heat LI 82

r/

Match LI 45
LI ——

.

TYPE O.F MATERIAL IGNITED

Gasoline LI 23
Fat/Grease (Food) 0 31

Plastic—Unclassified LI 40
Rubber 0 51

Grass/Leaves LI 54
Sawn Wood 0 63

Untreated Paper 0 67
Man-Made Fiber 0 71

Cotton/Rayon 0 72
Multiple Types ~ 97

‘~c~Y~
3

~ ——

FORM OF MATERIAL IGNITED

Structural Member LI 17
Upholstered Sofa/Chair LI 21

Electrical Wire LI 61
Fuel LI 65

Growing/Living Form 0 74
Rubbish/Trash ~ 75

Cooking Material LI 76
Gas/Liquid From Pipe 0. 86

Multiple Form 0 97

0 ——

• If apixopriate codesare notshown pleasereferto Handbookand indicate on report in theproper field or section. , CONTINUE DON REVERSE SIDE
$ If any. ‘complete Cisualty Reports.

0
.~

m
-Irn
0z
I-
1~

z

rnz-l

8
.v

FYI
-~1m
0z
>
F-

-‘I

z
n1
7
-4
C/S



NUMBER OF STORIES

N lStoryLI 1
2 Stories LI 2

3 to 4 Stories LI 3
5 to 6 Stories LI 4

7 to 12 Stories LI 5
13 to 24 Stories LI 6

LI_

CONSTRUCTION tYPE
i-05 ,

Fire Reststive i.,j 1
Unprotected Ordinary LI 6

Protected Wood Frame LI 7

M
METHOD OF EXTINGUISHMENT LEVEL OF FIRE ORIGIN ESTIMATED TOTAL $$ LOSS

Self Extinguished
Make-Shift Aids

LI 1 ‘

0 2
Precon Hose Tank Water
Precon Hose Hydrnt Wtr

~_.5
LI 6

Grade Levl-9 Ft Above
10-19 Ft Above

~Zi
LI 2

Portable Extinguisher LI 3
LI-

Below Grnd/Water Levi LI 8

LI

COMPLETE LINES N — R FOR STRUCTURE FIRES ONLY
0~qi~o .S~O/4-C..h

7OLo~o 1 M?AJ,
I

Unpotected Wood Frame LI a

LI_

0

P
Q

R

S

T

U

EXTENT OF FLAME DAMAGE

Object LI 1 Building LI 6
Part Room LI 2 .

RoomLI3 LI_

EXTENT OF SMOKE DAMAGE

Object LI 1 Building LI 6
Part Room LI 2

. RoomLI3 LI
DETECTOR PERFORMANCE

No Detectors Present 0 8 LI._.
SPRINKLER PERFORMANCE

No Equip Present LI 8 LI —

IF SMOKE SPREAD BEYOND ROOM OF ORIGIN:
TYPE ‘OF MATERIAL GENERATING .

MOST SMOKE: ,
Gasoline LI 23 . Grass/Leaves LI 54 Cotton/Rayon LI 72

Fat/Grease (Food) 0 31 Sawn Wood 0 63 Multiple Types LI 97
Plastic-Unclassified 0 40 Untreated Paper LI 67

Rubber LI 51 Man-Made Fiber LI 71
LI__

,
AVENUE OF SMOKE TRAVEL

Corridor LI 2
Opening in Construction LI 5

No Significant Avenue LI 8

LI —.

FORM OF MATERIAL GENERATING
MOST SMOKE: . -

Structural Member LI 17 Fuel LI 65 Cooking Material LI 76 Multiple Form 0 97
Upholstered Sofa/Chair LI 21 GrowingfLiving Form LI 74 Gas/Liquid From Pipe LI 86

Electrical Wire LI 61 Rubbish/Trash 0 75 0 —

IF MOBILE PROPERTY YEAR MAKE MODEL SERIAL NO, LICENSE NO,

IF EQUtPMENT INVOLVED YEAR MAKE MODEL SERIAL NO.
IN IGNITION

OFFICER IN CHARGE (name, position, assignment) WEATHER TEMPERATURE WI D DIRECTION AND VELOCITY

~ ~ c-I~J Is~1.~ 75 J ‘vC~~1L -3
INDIVIOUAL KING REPd’ T’(it different from above)

~
OPTIONAL COMMENT AREA: -.

~ Pt- L~J~d (~r ~
4G~-.?-~-~~ ‘~c~4-~I ~L~4 ~ (‘Cav\S

LAJ&S t~oos~el~0~’~2tonô
Cr~~~.e_tO?~

j
(1.592-0215 NFIRS—1 ESTIMATIONS ANDEVALUATIONS MADE HEREIN REPRESENT “MOST LIKELY” AND~-MOSTpROaAaLE”tAusEANoEFFECT.



FIRE INCIDENT REPORTSTATE OF ILLINOIS OFFICE OF THE STATE FIRE MARSHAL Forward bylhe 15th o(thefollowingmonth.
1035 STEVENSON DRIVE, SPRINGFIELD, ILLINOIS 62703—4259 ~he OSFM is requesting disclosure of fire information that is necessary to

ô i~!~7e1~~~ ~, ‘ ,t/ accomplish the statutory purpose as outlined in lii. Rev. Stat., Chap.27½,Par. 6. Disclosure of this information is required. Any officer whoUSE ‘X’ IN APPROPRIATE BOX.
ONLY ONE CODE PER FIELD OR SECTION ‘‘1’�5’L_ ),t/67

1/CA (A) ,.E~:1 neglects to comply with this act shall be guilty of a petty offense. Thisform has been approved by the Forms Management Center.

I t. LI Delete 2. LI Change
FOlD I INCIDENT NO. EXP NO.1 MO. I DAY I YEAR I DAY OF WEEK I ALARM TIME TIME ARRIVED (“IN SERVICE”

A 3J/OJ~ I Io~I.~IOqI~fl~f~/ I I/I7I0l~/I7I/~I/I7~&
TYPE OF SITUATION FOUND TYPE OF~ACflONTAKEN — MUTUAL AID

B Structure Fire LI ii Trees/Brush/Grass Fire ~ 14 Extinguishment ~ 1 None ~

C

Outside of Structure Fire LI 12 Refuse Fire LI 15
Vehicle Fire LI 13 ~ ~ ——

FIXED PROPERTY USE

Investigation Only LI 3

LI —

IGNITION FACTOR

Received LI 1

Not Applicable LI 008 . Vacant Lot LI 936 Incendary-No Clvi Distrb LI 11 Shrt Crct/Grnd Fault LI 54

-

1-Family Dwelling-Year LI 411 Railroad Right of Way LI 951
2-Family Dwelling-Year LI 414 Limit Access/Divid Hwy LI 961

3-6 Unit AptlTenmt/Flat LI 422 Paved Public Street LI 962

Suspicious-No Ctvl Distrb LI 21 Other Elec Failure LI 55
Abandoned Material 31 Lack of Maintenance LI 56

‘Inadeqt CanEr/Open Flame 0 34 Backfire LI 57
7-20 Unit AptIrenmt/Flat LI 423 Paved Private’ St/Way LI 963
+ 20 Unit Apt/Tenmt/Flat LI 424 Unpaved St/Rd/Path LI 9~4

Child Playing 0 36 Unattended Operation LI 73
Combstbl/Too Close Heat 0 46

Resident ParkirtglGarage LI 881 Uncovered Parking Area 0 965 Part Failure/Leak/Break 0 51 LI
Vacant Property LI 915
Open Land/Fteld LI 931 . £O~i,n”~,4f/O1~’ )~i(

CORRECT ADDRESS, CITY ‘ ZIP CODE I CENSUS TRACT
D //~);~. ~R ~?OO/i~ I~i~irpI,I I I I. lI I

OCCUPANT LAST FIRST NAME I Mi. I TELEPHONE I ROOM OR APT.
E ñ I I Iz~~ri~~i

I_&I’pt

F
METHOD OF ALARM FROM PUBUC LU INS? DISI SHtFT # ALARMS

Telephone Direct ~ 1 Direct Verbal Report LI 5
“ Private Fire Alarm LI 3 Telephone Tie-Line LI 7.‘- —.

Radio LI 4

H

I

i::i.,..... I I I I I
NO. FIRE SERVICE PERSONNEL I NO. ENGINES RESPONDED
RESPONDED I ‘

I I/I~I I l6l~2r

NO. AERIAL APPARATUS RES,’JNDED I NO, OTHER VEHICLES RESPONDED
I

I I I 0
NUMBER INCIDENT.RELATED INJURIES I

I
FIRESERVICE I I I OTHER I I

NUMBER INCIDENT-RELATED FATALITIES *
‘

. FIRESERVICE I I 10 I OTHER I I
COMPLEX MOBILE PROPERTY TYPE

J Dwelling LI 41 ‘ Road 0 96
Apartment LI 42 . No Complex LI 98

Shopping LI 58
Farm LI 65 ~ 1Th/ ~

Campsite 0.93

(If any, do line S)

Not.Applicable (~108 Truck-Gen Under 1 Ton, LI 22
Automobile 0 ii

Mobile Home LI 17
. 0 ——

AREA OF ORIGIN

Lounge Area LI 14 Trans Eqp/Passagr Area o ~
Sleep Rm Under 5 People LI 21 Engn Area of Trans Eqp.D 83

Kitchen/Cooking Area LI 2 Railroad Embankment 0 91
Trash Area/Container LI 46 Highway/Public Way/St LI 92

Garage/Carport/Storage LI 47 Lawn/Field/Open Area [~294
.

D__

IEQUIPMENT INVOLVED IN IGNITION
(If any, do line 1)

FIxd, Statty Lad I-ltg Unit 0 13 Cord, Plug LI 47
Portable Local Htg Unit LI 15 Vehicle LI 96
Chimney,.Gas Vent Flu 0 16 No Equipment Involved ~ 98

Fixd/Statry Surf Unit LI 21
Open Fire Grill 0 26 LI ——

.

OWNER LAST NAME. FIRST NA1~&Ml. OWNER ADDRESS, CITY TELEPHONE

FORM OF HEAT OF IGNITION

Spark/Gas Fueled Eqp LI ii
Heat/Gas Fueled Eqp LI 12
Spark/Liq Fueled Eqp LI 13
HeatJLiq Fueled Eqp LI 14

Short Circuit-Bad lnsl LI 23
Short Circuit-Unspec LI 24

Overloaded Eqp LI 27
Cigarette LI 31

Match LI 45

Open Fire 47
Backfire From Engine U 4.8

Friction LI 51
Reignition/Rekindle 0 55

Properly Oper Elec Eqp 0 56
Fireworks 0 63

Lightning Discharge 0 73
Radiated Heat 0 82

TYPE QF M,tIEIUrtL IGNITED

Gasoline 0 23
Fat/Grease (Food) 0 31

Plastic—Unclassified LI 40
Rubber LI 51

Grass/Leaves LI 54
Sawn WoOd LI 63

Untreated Paper 0 67
Man-Made Fiber LI 71

Cotton/Rayon 0 72
Multiple Types ~ 97

t4~D{~2~LS0

FORM OF MATERIAL IGNITED

Structural Member
Upholstered Sofa/Chair

Electrical Wire
Fuel

Growing/Living Form
Rubbish/Trash

Cooking Material
Gas/Liquid From Pipe

Multiple Form

LI17
021
.061
065
074
~75
076
086
097

LI__

(-I
0
~0
F-
F,,
-4F,,
0
7
F-

F-

7

FTC
z-I
CM

rt
0
-v
F-
F’,
-I
Pr’
0
7
>
F-
F-

P11

z

FYIz
-4
CM

• If appropriatecodes are not shown please refer to Handbookand indicate on report in the proper field or section.

$ If any, complete Casualty Reports.

CONTINUED ON REVERSE SIDE



METHOD OF EXTINGUISHMENT LEVEL OF FIRE ORIGIN ESTIMATED TOTAL $$ LOSS
Self Extinguished LI I
Make-Shift Aids LI 2

Portable Extinguisher LI 3

Precon Hose Tank Water ~ 5
Precon Hose Hydrnt Wtr LI 6

LI_

Grade LevI-9 Ft Above ~ 1
10-l9FtAbove LI 2

Below Grnd/Water Levi LI 8

LI

M

R

S

I

U

N

o,g,o~o,oh~i,o~cj4j
COMPLETE LINES N — R FOR STRUCTURE FIRES ONLY C-fl tO~.&rI
NUMBER OF STORIES CONSTRUçIJ.~J~YP

~ie Resistive LI 1 Unprotected Wood Frame LI 81 Story LI 1 7 to 12 Stories LI 5
2 Stories LI 2 ‘ 13 to 24 Stories LI 6 Unprotected Ordinary LI 6

3 to 4 Stories LI 3 Protected Wood Frame LI 7 LI
5to6Stories LI 4 LI

EXTENT OF FLAME DAMAGE EXTENT OF SMOKE DAMAGE

0 Object LI 1 Building LI 6
Part Room LI 2 .

Object LI 1 Building LI 6
Part Room LI 2

Room LI 3 LI — .. Room LI 3 LI —

DETECTOR PERFORMANCE SPRINKLER PERFORMANCE
P No Detectors Present LI 8 ‘ LI — No Equip Present LI 8 LI —.

IF SMOKE SPREAD BEYOND ROOM OF ORIGIN:Q

,

TYPE OF MATERIAL GENERATING . . AVENUE OF SMOKE TRAVEL
MOST SMOKE: Corridor LI 2

Gasoline LI 23 Grass/Leaves LI 54 Cotton/Rayon LI 72 Opening in Construction LI 5
Fat/Grease (Food) LI 31 Sawn Wood LI 63 Multiple Types LI 97 No Significant Avenue LI 8

Plastic-Unclassified LI 40 Untreated Paper LI 67
Rubber LI 51 Man-Made Fiber LI 71 . LI

LI_

FORM OF MATERIAL GENERATING
MOST SMOKE:

Structural Member LI 17 Fuel LI 65 Cooking Material LI 76 Multiple Form LI 97
Upholstered Sofa/Chair LI 21 Growing/Living Form LI 74 Gas/Liquid From Pipe LI 86

Electrical Wire LI 61 Rubbishlrrash LI 75 LI —

IF MOBILE PROPERTY YEAR MAKE MODEL SERIAL NO. LICENSE NO.

IF EQUIPMENT INVOLVED I YEAR I MAKE MODEL SERIAL NO.
IN IGNITION I J I
OFFICER IN CHARGE (name position, assignment) I WEATHER TEMPERATURE WIND DIRECTION AND VELOCITY

~LNG &~if I?. ~Iuod-q I #4/ Vdiff~rentfrom above)INDIVIDUA

L-~4.~ .

OPTIONAL ~OMM~NTAREA: -

/0/ ~ //t~’S O~ ~42 ~ /~ge~,//~~

m~d~7 ~ ~()vre.~ ~ ~° ~ /455., ~

~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ . — ~ ,
a ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ a,’e-’~

~ ~t ~fQ-11~k . . .

.

. .~.—--

11.592-0215 NFIRS—1 ESTIMATIONS AND EVALUATIONS MADE HEREIN REPRESENT “MOSTLIKELY” AND “MOSrPROBABLE” CAUSE ANDEFFECT.
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~ ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PRF~&1ION AGENCY

_________ 2 1 25 Sc IIJTH FiRst S r~[:I~r,Cl~I,\\cI’,.\lGN, lI.LINOIS 61 1320

THOMAS V. SKINNER, DIRECTOR

CERTIFIED MAIL # Z 369 748 020

AUG 231999 RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Cain’sRoofing
802 W. Church
Savoy,IL 61874

RE: Non-ComplianceAdvisory Letter
ID#019 826 OBV

DearMr. Cain:

The purposeofthis Non-ComplianceAdvisoryLetteris to notify you ofviolationsoftheIllinois
EnvironmentalProtectionAct (“Act”) andregulationsadoptedthereunderdiscoveredatCain’s Roofing
on July 20, 1999at 5:30p.m. The violations arelisted in AttachmentA.

Please respondin writing to thisNon-ComplianceAdvisory within fifteen (15)daysandaddressyour
responseto JohnB. Justice,2009Mall Street,Collinsville, IL 62234.Your responseshouldshowhow
youplan to correcteachviolation.

ThisNon-ComplianceAdvisory Letteris not aviolation noticeasspecifiedin Section31(a)(1)ofthe
Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAct (415ILCS 5/31(a)(1).However,if you do not adequatelyrespond
to this Non-ComplianceAdvisoryLetter,theIllinois EPA mayissuea formal violationnoticepursuantto
Section31(a)(1)ofthe Act.

If youhaveanyquestionregardingany oftheabove,pleasecontactDarwinFieldsat 217/333-8361.

- J ice,P.E.
Regiona~fianager
Bureau o’1~’Air
Division ofAir PollutionControl

Attachment

bcc: BOA — Champaign/
BOA — Collinsville
BOA — centralfile
BOA—CASM
DLC

PRINTED ON RECYCLED PAPER
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AIIACHMEN]IA

YIO.LATLQNS:

1.) Section9(a)of theAct and35 III. Adrn. Code Section201.141state(in part) that no personshall
causeorallowthedischargeor emissionofany contaminantinto theenvironmentin anyStateso asto
causeairpollution.

2.) Section9(c) oftheAct states(in part) thatno personshallcauseorallow the openburningofrefuse..
Tradewasteis includedin thedefinitionof refuse.

TradeWasteis definedasanyrefuseresultingfrom theprosecutionof anytrade,business,industry,
commercialventure,utility orserviceactivity, andanygovernmentalor institutionalactivity, whetheror

not forprofit.

RECOMMEN14TIONS:
The Illinois EPAsuggeststhat Cain’sRoofing takethefollowing actionto addresstheviolations stated

above:

1.) Discontinuetheopenburningoftradewasteimmediately.

2.) Recycleyourwastematerialswheneverpossible.



Z 369 74~[20

US Postal Service
Receiptfor Certified Mail.
No Insurance Coverage Provided.
Do not use for International Mail

Ito

o iq / ~ ,~ ~) C- k t~~ ~ (A~
~iOL~o)J~/ i~Jj~

SENDER:
• Complete items 1 and/or 2 for additional services.
• Complete items 3, 4a, and 4b.
• Print your name and address on the reverse ofthis form so that we can return this

card to you.
• Attach this form to the front of the mailpiece, or on the back if space does not

permit.
~Write ‘Return Receipt Requested’ on the mailpiece below the article number..
• The Return Receipt will show to whom the article was deliv~edand the date

delivered.

I also wish to receive the
following services (for an
extra fee):

1. 0 Addressees Address
2. 0 Restricted Delivery

Consult postmaster for fee.
3. Article Addressed to:

Cain’s Roofing
802 W. Church
Savoy, IL 61874

C’.
ci

a,
a,
55~
a,

ci
a,

0
‘C
C)
a,
ci.

0

.~ PSForm

.9

a,
C/)
4’
0.

4a. Article Number .
C,

Z 369 748 020
C

. Service Type. .

o Registered E~Certified ~
o Express Mail 0 Insured ~C
o Return Receipt for
7. Datefr~

102595-98-B-0229



September01, 1999

JohnB. Justice,P.E.
2009Mal Street
Collinsville, IL. 62234

DearMr. Justice,

“~IU
~/~A t~C1Eç(

1
.D.~:O/qg~ o8~

Name: ~

Prog.: ~±~ifii~~Categor~,i:

We receivedaNon-ComplianceAdvisoryLetter, ID #019826 OBV, about a violation onJuly20,
1999. We wereburningcardboardonourlot at thetime anddid not realizethis wasviolatingany
law. We havestoppedall burningonthepropertyandwill notburnagainnowthatwe realizeit is
not legal.

Sincerely,

EdCain

RECEIVED
IEPA

SEP —31999

COLLINSVILLE tJt-NC~

CaEn’s Roofing

Phone 485-5306 t Fax

/ /



-• oi~~/oo-~ojo-~Chf~(~iq4
/S/~9 21112

ALLIED TITLE SERVICES, It’.’ .~.2 3231 J

Lioc ~WARRANTYDEED - JOINT TENANCY CH.~~‘~P~’~4COUNTY ILL

THE GRANTOR, John B. Frye, of the
City of Champaign, County of Champaign,
and State of Illinois, for and in
consideration of Ten Dollars ($10.00) and 911 hUG 30 P11 2 21
other good and valuable consideration in
hand paid, CONVEYS and WARRANTSto the
GRANTEES, Edward 3. Cain and Betty Jo
Cain, his wife, of the City of Champaign,
County of Champaign, and State of
Illinois, not in TENANCY IN COMMON, BUT
IN JOINT TENANCY, all interest in the
following described real estate, to—wit:

Beginning at the Southeast corner of Section 14, Township
18 North, Range 8 East of the Third Principal Meridian in
Champaign County, thence proceed North 87’46’ll” West
along the South line of said Section 14, 40.02 feet to
the Point of Beginning; thence continue along said South
line North 87°46’ll” West, 251.17 feet to the Easterly
right-of-way line of the Illinois Central Railroad;
thence North 8°34’l2” East long the said Easterly right—
of—way line of the Illinois Central Railroad, 775.00
feet; thence South 89°41’39” East, 139.64 feet; thence
South O~l8’2l” West parallel with the East line of said
Section 14, a distance of 775.39 feet to the Point of
Beginning, encompassing 3.463 Acres, more or less,
situated in Champaign County, Illinois.

For the consideration set forth, GRANTORfurther grants to
GRANTEES, an easement for ingress and egress from Philo Road, on
and across the property of GRANTOR, known as the (“Servient
Estate”), legally described as follows:

All of the Southeast Quarter of Section 14, Township 18
North, Range 8 East of the Third Principal Meridian in
champaign County, Illinois, lying East of the Easterly
right—of-way line of the Illinois Central Railroad,
encompassing 6.733 Acres, more or less, being subject to
that portion along the South end thereof as used by the
Public for road purposes,

Excepting therefrom the following:

Beginning at the Southeast corner of Section 14, Township
18 North, Range 8 East of the Third Principal Meridian in
Champaign County, thence proceed North 87°46’ll” West
along the South line of said Section 14, 40.02 feet to
the Point of Beginning; thence continue along said South
line North 87~46’l1” West, 251.17 feet to the Easterly



CHAMP~V~Nc0~’rv 2111 2

AUG 3 0 1994

~ the Illinois Centr~01~ilroad;
thence North 8°34’l2” East long the said Easterly right—
of—way line of the Illinois Central Railroad, 775.00
feet; thence South 89°41’39” East, 139.64 feet; thence
South 0°18’21” West parallel with the East line of said
Section 14, a distance of 775.39 feet to the Point of
Beginning, encompassing 3.463 Acres, more or less,
situated in Champaign County, Illinois.

The easement shall be limited to that portion of the Servient
Estate which consists of 40 feet of property line immediately East
of the Dominant Estate of GRANTUS.

Commonly known as: R.R., Tolono, Illinois
Permanent Real Estate Index Number: Part of~ 29—26-14-400—003

hereby releasing and waiving all rights under and by virtue of the
Homestead Exemption Laws of the State of Illinois.

THIS CONVEYANCEis subject to the general taxes for 1993
payable in 1994 and thereafter; to covenants, conditions,
restrictions and easements apparent or of record and all applicable
zoning laws and ordinances.

THIS IS NOT HOKESTHAD R!AL ESTATE.

COUNTY OF CHAMPAIGN

I, the underBigned, a Notary Public, in and for said County
and State aforesaid, DO HEREBY CERTIFY, that John B. Frye,
personally known to tue to be the sane person whose name is
subscribedto the foregoing instrument, appearedbefore me this day
in personand acknowledged that he signed, sealedand delivered the
said instrument as his free and voluntary act, for the uses and
purposes therein set forth, including the waiver of the right of
homestead.

GIVEN under my hand and Notarial Seal this 30th day of August
A.D. 1994.

Notary Public

OFFICIAL SEAL
SHARAL E. HALCOMB
NOTARY PUBLIC. STATE OF ILLINOIS
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 11/5/96

Dated this 30th day of August A.D. 1994

STATE OF ILLINOIS ) ~
)SS:

0763

olcj.i~ ~&/Q~:—C-(v~~
Th1-o&c/ CA tjt)~ j~j

~q4

‘E OF ~LJ~C~.

ESTP~TE p~5F._R‘

4~~H



Deed Prepared By:
Dodd & M~C1el1an, P.C.
303 S. Mattis, Ste. 201
Champaign, IL 61821—3051
Telephone: 217—356—6363

O1~gôo~9/O

~ c1q ~~~j~i1E~/

RETUR1’~DEED TO:
Nolan Craver
P.O. Box 905
Urbana, IL 61801

SEND TAX BILL TO:
Ed Cain
~O1~J~(r(J...
~a.Uoy IL (D1~7~/



~&jqf~o �~io~
S~.ATEOF :ILfl~OIS PLAT ACT AFFIDAVIT 2 1 ..!L~~,O]~6/ ~ L./J .I~2)
COUNTY OF ~ I

E~Oc)
~, , being duly sc~rnon oath, statest1~he residesat

~ ~ and that the attacheddeed should be
~e~ted tor ~rec~rc1.ingas ~i± is not invioEXtion of Section 1 of C~apter 109 of the
Illinois Revised Statutesfor one of the following reasons:

(Circle the ntznber.of the reason applicable to the accarpanying deed)

~L. Said Act is not applicable as t~hegrantorCs) own no land adjoining the pr~nises
describedin said deed. (Existing Parcel)

—OR-
The conveyanceis coveredby eric of the following exeir~ticnspermittedby the Act as
amendedwhich becameeffective July 17, 1959:

2. The division or su~ivision of land into parcels or tracts of 5 acresor flora in size
which does not involve any new streetsor easer~ntsof access.

3. Thedivision of lots or blocks of less than 1 acre in any recordedsundivision which
doesnot involve any new streetsor easementsof access.

4. The sale or exchangeof parcelsof land betweenownersof adjoining and contiguous
land.

5. The conveyanceof parcels of land or intereststherein for useas right of way for
railroads or other public utility facilities, which doesnot involve arty new
streets or easementsof access.

6. The conveyanceof land owned by a railroad or other public utility which does not
involve any new street or easementof access.

7. The conveyanceof land for highwayor other public purposes or grants or conveyances
relating to the dedication of land for public useor instrur~ntsrelating to the
vacation of land ixroressedwith a public use.

8. Conveyancesmade to correct descriptionsin prior conveyances.

The sale or exchangeof parcels or tracts of land following the division into no rrcre
than 2 parts of a particular parcelor tract of land existing on July 17, 1959 and
not involving any new streetsor eas~rentzof access.

The sale of a single lot of less than 5 acres fr~aa larger tract when a survey is
made by an Illinois RegisteredLand Surveyor, provided, that this ex~rpticnshall
not apply to the sale of any subs~uentlots frca the same larger tract of land,
as determinedby the d.thmnsionsand configurationof the larger tract on i~teber1,
1973, arid provided, also that this exemptiondoesnot iswalidate any local
r~uirexentsapplicable to the subfivision of land.

.kffiant also statesthat the filing of the accotranyingdeedwill not constitute a
violation of anymunicioality su~ivisioriordinance.

.‘ Sig~nature
sriBSCru~ri~ s’.o~to before tim this 3~~day r~FFIA~AZ~i

pf 4u~ , 19~ )Ii(~J ~ ~ Notary ±ii4hhI~j1~j
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STATE OF ILLINOIS
s.a.

COUNTY OF CHAMPAIGN

Surveyor’s Certificate

• I, Stephen A. Kurth, hereby certify that S a. the Illinois professional
Land Surveyor NUsber 1945, and that at the request of lilini Plusbing
and Heating CO., I have causeda Survey to be soda and a P1st to be
drawn under sy direct supervision of the following described tract of
Land, to wit:

TRACT 9.

Beginning at the Southout corner of Section 14, Township 18
North, Range 8 East of the Third Principal Meridian in Chaspaign
County, thence proceedWorth 8746’ll’ West along the South line
of said Section 14, 40.02 feet to the Point of Beginning; thence
continue along said South line Worth 8746’ll’ West, 251.17 feet
to the East.rly right—of—way line of the Illinois Central
Railtoad; thence North 8 34’l2’ East along the said Easterly
right—of—way line of the Illinois Central Railroad, 775.00 feet,
thence South 89~4L’29’ East, 139.64 feet; thence South 0l8’2l’
West parall.l with the Rest line of said Section 14, a distance of
775.39 feat to the Point of Beginning, enco.passing 3.463 Acres,
sore or less.

And also

TRACT B

All of the Southeast Quarter of Section 14, Township 18 North,
Range B East of the Third Principal Meridian in CisaspeignCounty,
Illinois lying East of the Easterly right—of—way line of the
Illinois Central Railroad, encoapaesing6.733 Acres, sore or lass,
being subject to thst portion along the South end thereof as used
by the Public for road purposes,

Excenting therefros the following;

Beginning at the South.aet corner of Section 14, Township l6
North, Range 8 East of the Third Principal Meridian in Chaspaign
County, thenceproceedWorth 8746’ll’ West along the South line
of acid Section 14. 40.02 feet to the Point of 1.ginning thence
continu, along said South line North e1’46’1l’ West, 251.17 feet
to the Easterly right—of—way line of the Illinois Centrel
Railroad; thence North a~34’S2 East along th. acid Easterly
right-of—way line of the Illinois Central Railroad, 775.00 feet;
thence South 89~4l’39 last, 139.64 feet; thence South o’l8’21~
West parallel with the East line of said Section 14, a distance of
775.39 feet to the Point .f Beginning, encompassing3.463 Acres,
sore or Ieee.

The total tract area encoepoaaing3.27 Acres, sore or loss

I further certify that I set or found iron pin sonusentaat each tract
corner as shown on the p1st face; that this tract of land is located in
Ion. “C’ on the Special Flood Hazard Ares identified for the county of
Chaspaign, Illinois by the Federal Mesrg.ncyMan*qes.nt Agency on the
Flood Insurance Rate Map, Panel No. 170894 0200 B dated March 1, 1984;
and that I have not soda a search of the records for .eaeaents or other
uncuabrances for the tracts of land.

Signed and sealed this 27th day of June, 1994 AO.

•SE COR.
SEC 14—18—8

N 87’ 46’ll’ W

POINT OF BEGINNING

Stephen/A. Kurth
Illinoje Professional Land Surveyor No. 1945

SOUTH LINE SEC 14-18—8
The village of Savoy has waived the provision of its
aunicipal subdivision ordinance an to the above described
property by Resolution 940803RC.

LEGEND ___________

Robert C XcCleary
Village PTesident

q_3flSUIII#~k%;h•

N: ~

IPROFE.AL %
*, 194
I LANDI SURVEYOR I ~

STATEOF I I
\~Nos J /074

MPMG~S
Marilyn I. Deval
Village Clerko SURVEY PIN SET

Dated: August 25, 1994 ;NDTE ALL IMPROVEMENTSON TRACT NOT SHOWN.
• SURVEY PIN FOUND - ••. -,

______ BOUN~ARYUFSURVEY
a -- 1305 SOUTH MAThS AVENUE

50 MC WITNESS CORNERSET — ~

FLAT OF SURVEY
CHAMPAIGN COUNTY. ILLINOIS
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PROOF OF SERVICE

I herebycertify that I did on the 16th day of July 2004, send by Certified Mail, Return Receipt

Requested,with postage thereonfully prepaid,bydepositingin aUnitedStatesPostOfficeBox atrue

and correct copy of the following instrument(s) entitled ADMINISTRATIVE CITATION,

AFFIDAVIT, and OPENDUMP INSPECTION CHECKLIST

To: Edward andBetty Jo Cain Edward Cain
807 West Church Street Cain Roofing Company
Savoy,Illinois 61874 1102 County Road 900 N

Tolono, Illinois 61880

and the original andnine (9) true and correct copies of the same foregoing instruments on the same

date by Certified Mail, Return Receipt Requested, with postagethereonfully prepaid

To: DorothyGunn,Clerk
Pollution Control Board
James R. Thompson Center
100 West Randolph Street, Suite 11-500
Chicago, Illinois 60601

Michelle M. Ryan
SpecialAssistantAttorneyGeneral

Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
1021 North Grand Avenue East
P.O.Box 19276
Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276
(217)782-5544

THIS FILING SUBMITTED ON RECYCLED PAPER


